

No. 2017-104

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

In Re UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE
COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS (No. 1:13-cv-465C, Hon. Margaret M. Sweeney, J.)

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Of counsel:

David H. Thompson
Vincent J. Colatriano
Howard C. Nielson, Jr.
Peter A. Patterson
Brian W. Barnes
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 (fax)

Charles J. Cooper
Counsel of Record
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 (fax)
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Respondents

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

In re United States v. _____

Case No. 17-104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Government Forces Fannie and Freddie Into Conservatorship and Subsequently Expropriates Plaintiffs’ Stock.	3
B. Plaintiffs Sue the United States for a Taking, the Government Moves to Dismiss Based on Contested Factual Assertions, and the Parties Engage in Discovery.....	8
C. The Trial Court Authorizes Plaintiffs To Use Discovery Materials To Correct the Government’s Inaccurate Factual Representations in Related Litigation.	12
D. Plaintiffs File Their Motion to Compel, and the Trial Court Grants Plaintiffs’ Motion in Its Entirety.	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Government Has Not Met the High Standard Required for Mandamus.....	18
A. The Government Cannot Show that It Has a Clear and Indisputable Right to Relief.	18
B. Mandamus Is Not an Appropriate Vehicle for Second Guessing the Trial Court’s Balancing of Competing Interests in Light of the Specific Facts of this Case.....	21
C. The Government’s Concerns Can Be Addressed on Appeal from Final Judgment.	23

- II. The Trial Court’s Deliberative Process Privilege Rulings Are Correct, and in All Events Do Not Constitute a Clear Abuse of Discretion or Judicial Usurpation of Power.24
 - A. The Trial Court Did Not Clearly and Indisputably Err in Finding That the Government Failed To Meet Its Burden of Establishing That the Deliberative Process Privilege Applies.....25
 - B. The Government Cannot Show that the Trial Court Clearly Abused Its Discretion in Finding That Plaintiffs Made the Showing Necessary to Overcome the Qualified Deliberative Process Privilege.28
- III. The Government Has Failed To Establish a “Clear and Indisputable” Right to Relief from the Trial Court’s Ruling on the Application of the Presidential Communications Privilege to Four Specific Documents.32
- IV. Mandamus Is Not Appropriate with Respect to the Trial Court’s Rejection of the Government’s Assertions of the Bank Examination Privilege.41
 - A. This Court Should Not Recognize or Apply the Bank Examination Privilege in This Case.43
 - B. There Is No Basis To Disturb the Trial Court’s Application of The Privilege50
- CONCLUSION55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. United States</i> , 568 F.3d 944 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	46
<i>Auction Co. of America v. FDIC</i> , 132 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Bank of America Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. Douglas</i> , 105 F.2d 100 (D.C. Cir. 1939).....	48
<i>Barron Bancshares, Inc. v. United States</i> , 366 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>Center on Corporate Responsibility, Inc. v. Shultz</i> , 368 F. Supp. 863 (D.D.C. 1973).....	35
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Legal Aid Soc’y of Alameda Cty.</i> , 423 U.S. 1309 (1975).....	49
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	37
<i>City of Sterling Heights Gen. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Prudential Fin., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1969368 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2015).....	47
<i>Evergreen Trading, LLC ex rel. Nussdorf v. United States</i> , 80 Fed. Cl. 122 (2007).....	50
<i>FHFA v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 2d 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	47
<i>First Fed. Lincoln Bank v. United States</i> , 518 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	46
<i>In re Bank One Sec. Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 418 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	44
<i>In re Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 1995)	44, 54
<i>In re Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 568 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>In re Cordis Corp.</i> , 769 F.2d 733 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>In re Executive Office of the President</i> , 215 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	22
<i>In re Knight</i> , 81 F. App’x 314 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>In re Lawson Software, Inc.</i> , 494 F. App’x 56 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>In re MSTG, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	19, 43
<i>In re Putnam Inv. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2004 WL 885245 (SEC Apr. 7, 2004).....	47
<i>In re Queen’s University at Kingston</i> , 820 F.3d 1287 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	18, 19, 21, 43, 51
<i>In re Resmed Ltd.</i> , 106 F.3d 424 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	22

In re Sealed Case, 121 F.3d 729
 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 21, 22, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 41

In re Shelbyzme LLC, 547 F. App'x 1001 (Fed. Cir. 2013)20, 24

In re SmithKline Beecham Corp., 243 F.3d 565 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....20

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum Served on Office of Comptroller of the Currency,
 156 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....27

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum Served Upon Office of Comptroller of Currency,
 151 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1992)53

In re Subpoena Served upon Comptroller of the Currency,
 967 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 21, 28, 30, 44, 51, 54

In re TC Heartland LLC, 821 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2016)1, 17, 23

In re United States, 321 F. App'x 953 (Fed. Cir. 2009)19, 26

In re United States, 669 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2012)19

Jaffee v. Redmond, 518 U.S. 1 (1996)43

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Justice, 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)33

Kaufman v. Edelstein, 539 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1976)18, 19

Kerr v. United States Dist. Court for the N. Dist. of Cal., 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....18

Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int'l, Inc.,
 239 F.R.D. 508 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....47

Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp., 513 U.S. 374 (1995)27

Lundy v. Interfirst Corp., 105 F.R.D. 499 (D.D.C. 1985)54

Martinez v. Rocky Mountain Bank, 540 F. App'x 846 (10th Cir. 2013)44

Merchants Bank v. Vescio, 205 B.R. 37 (D. Vt. 1997).....47, 54

Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter, 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....20, 23

Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs., 433 U.S. 425 (1977)32

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....25, 28

Pacific Union Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Marshall,
 434 U.S. 1305 (1977).....22

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew, 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)13, 17

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009).....19

Schlagenhauf v. Holder, 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....18

Schreiber v. Society for Sav. Bancorp, Inc., 11 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1993)54
Shoenmann v. FDIC, 2012 WL 2589891 (N.D. Cal. July 3, 2012).....50
Slattery v. United States, 583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....27
Solazzi v. Premier Lab Supply, Inc., 17 F. App’x 956 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....20
Sun Oil Co. v. United States, 514 F.2d 1020 (Ct. Cl. 1975).....33, 34, 35, 39, 40
Ullmann v. United States, 350 U.S. 422 (1956)50
Unigene Labs., Inc. v. Apotex, Inc., 655 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....21, 22
United States v. Burr, 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C. Va. 1807).....35, 36
United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....32, 34, 35, 37
United States v. Reynolds, 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....35
University of Pa. v. EEOC, 493 U.S. 182 (1990)43
Walsky Constr. Co. v. United States, 20 Cl. Ct. 317 (1990).....25
Wultz v. Bank of China, Ltd., 61 F. Supp. 3d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....44, 53

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions, and Legislative Material

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 133
 12 U.S.C.
 § 4617(b)(2)(A)–(D)49
 § 4521(a)48
 § 4525.....49
 18 U.S.C.
 § 1001.....45
 § 1005.....45
 § 1007.....45
 Financial Services Antifraud Network Act of 2001, H.R. 1408,
 107th Cong. (2001)49

Other

FHFA, Reports and Plans, <http://goo.gl/3p4XtQ>.....48, 49
 Freddie Mac 2014 Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 19, 2015),
 <http://goo.gl/Bdr9jo>.....49, 50

Note, *Supervisory and Advisory Mandamus Under the All Writs Act*,
86 HARV. L. REV. 595 (1973)19
